ordered the enforcement of the civil liability against the accused arising from the
criminal action.[3] The writ of execution, dated December 9, 1996, directed the
sheriff as follows:[4]

NOW, THEREFORE, you are hereby commanded to cause the execution of
the aforesaid judgment in the amount of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX & 46/100 (P320,286.46) ONLY,
equivalent to the amount of the 3 three US$ checks amounting to
$12,621.13, and to levy the goods and chattels of the defendant/s,
except those which are exempt from execution and to make the sale
thereat in accordance with the procedure outlined by Rule 39, Revised

[...]

Whereas, the judgment pronounced [respondent herein] to be “civilly
liable as indorser of the checks which is the subject matter of the criminal
action,” the writ of execution commanded the Sheriff “to cause the
execution of the aforesaid judgment in the amount of THREE HUNDRED
TWENTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX & 46/100
(P320,286.46) ONLY, equivalent to the amount of the 3 three US$ checks
amounting to $12,621.13, . . . .”  In the judgment, nothing is mentioned
about the amount for which [respondent herein] is liable as indorser, but
in the writ of execution, the civil liability of the [respondent herein] has